

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: January 31, 2017 6:00 PM</p>
<p>Original proceeding pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2016) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017- 2018 #4 (“Limit on Local Housing Growth”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> Scott E. Smith and D. Michael Kopp,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Daniel Hayes and Julianne Page,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubanks, and Glenn Roper.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <p>Case No.: 2017SA6</p>
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General LEEANN MORRILL, First Assistant Attorney General* Reg. No.: 38742 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Tel: (720) 508-6159 Fax: (720) 508-6041 <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Board correctly found that #4 contains a single subject.	4
A. Standard of review. ....	4
B. Number 4 contains only one subject. ....	6
II. The title the Board set for #4 was proper.....	8
A. Standard of review. ....	8
B. The title the Board set for #4 was proper.....	9
III.No. 4’s fiscal impact statement and abstract are not misleading or prejudicial.....	11
A. Standard of review. ....	11
B. The fiscal impact statement and abstract comply with state statute. ....	13
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Estate of Stevenson v. Hollywood Bar &amp; Café, Inc.</i> 832 P.3d 718 (Colo. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #25</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2001-2002, #22 &amp; #23</i> 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2007-08, #17</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #62</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #24</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #45</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	8, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2011-2012, #45</i> 274 P.3d 576, 579 (Colo. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-14, #76</i> 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	6
<i>Silverview at Overlook, LLC v. Overlook at Mt. Crested Butte, LLC</i> 97 P.3d 252 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	5

### CONSTITUTIONS

COLO. CONST., art. V, § 1(5.5).....	6, 9
-------------------------------------	------

**STATUTES**

§ 1-40-105.5, C.R.S. (2016) ..... 11  
§ 1-40-105.5(2)(a), C.R.S. (2016) ..... 13  
§ 1-40-105.5(2)(c), C.R.S. (2016)..... 13  
§ 1-40-105.5(3), C.R.S. (2016)..... 14  
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2016) ..... 10  
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2016)..... 5, 9, 13  
2015 Colo. Sess. Laws Ch.198 § 3 ..... 12
